Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Cabinet Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item 16 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 26
below.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held
on 16 February 2010.



10.

11.

12.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING CONTRACTS - NOVATION OF CONTRACTS
(PAGES 9 - 12)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to novate the
Highways and Street Lighting contracts to Volker Highways Limited.

CONTRACTING OPTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE (PAGES 13 - 34)

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To update the
Committee on the progress of adult social care in developing a preferred contracting
arrangement.

NEW FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR ARBORICULTURAL SERVICES (PAGES
35 - 40)

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval
to appoint four tree works contractors to the framework agreement for arboricultural
services.

EXTENSION OF WEBCASTING CONTRACT - LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND
MEMBER SERVICES (PAGES 41 - 46)

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — People and Organisational Development):
To seek an extension to the existing webcasting contract with UK Council Ltd.
(trading as Public-i) for a further four months if required to January 2011.

EXPANSION OF COLERIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM TWO TO FOUR FORM
ENTRY (PAGES 47 - 52)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek
approval to appoint a contractor for the building of Coleridge Primary School
Expansion Phase 3.

COMMISSIONING OF EXTERNAL LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S PROVISION

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award a contract under a framework agreement to organisations following
a tendering process to commission providers of residential, fostering and family
assessment provision. To follow

NEW TERM PARTNERING CONTRACT FOR GAS SERVICING, MAINTENANCE
AND RESPONSIVE REPAIRS TO PRIVATE SECTOR LEASED PROPERTIES AND
HOSTELS (PAGES 53 - 60)



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To report on the procurement exercise
in relation to a contract to provide gas safety and maintenance to properties in the
Council’s Private Sector Leased and Hostels stock and to recommend the award of
the contract following a competitive tendering exercise.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE NT16
(PAGES 61 -72)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To aw
[...]
 TWO TO FOUR FORM
ENTRY (PAGES 95 - 100)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek
approval to appoint a contractor for the building of Coleridge Primary School
Expansion Phase 3.

COMMISSIONING OF EXTERNAL LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S PROVISION

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award a contract under a framework agreement to organisations following
a tendering process to commission providers of residential, fostering and family
assessment provision. To follow

NEW TERM PARTNERING CONTRACT FOR GAS SERVICING, MAINTENANCE
AND RESPONSIVE REPAIRS TO PRIVATE SECTOR LEASED PROPERTIES AND
HOSTELS (PAGES 101 - 104)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To report on the procurement exercise
in relation to a contract to provide gas safety and maintenance to properties in the
Council’s Private Sector Leased and Hostels stock and to recommend the award of
the contract following a competitive tendering exercise.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE NT16
(PAGES 105 - 108)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award a contract for a detailed
programme of works which relate to various properties in the North Tottenham area
known as Phase NT16 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme.

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11- PHASE ST15
(PAGES 109 - 112)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award a contract for a detailed
programme of works which relate to various properties in the South Tottenham area
known as Phase ST15 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme.

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WORKS
(PAGES 113 - 116)



(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award
framework agreements for the provision of minor building construction works for
buildings owned or managed by te Council and Homes for Haringey.

26. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any ite
[...]
r Group Plc

Mulalley & Company Limited

Quinn London Ltd

Jerram Falkus Construction Ltd

Higgins Construction PLC

Lengard Ltd

ONOOOAPRWN -

DCR

The meeting ended at 19.05 hours.

BOB HARRIS

Chair




Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 6

Haringey Counch

Agenda item:

Cabinet Procurement Committee On 30th March 2010

Report Title: Highways and Street Lighting contracts ~novation of contracts

Report authorised by: Niall Bolger / Director of Urban Environment

Contact Officer: Demos Kettenis , Highways Asset Group Manager

0208 489 1704

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Non-Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1 To seek approval to novate the Highways and Street Lighting Contracts {0 Volker
Highways Limited.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member
2.1 N/A

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:
3.1 N/A

4. Recommendations

4.1 That Members agree the novation of the Highways (Lot 1) and Street Lighting (Lot 2)
contracts from VolkerHighways Crowley Limited to VolkerHighways Limited.




Page 10

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1 The Cabinet Procurement Committee resolved at the meeting held on 28 April 2009
to award the Highways contract (Lot 1) and the Street Lighting contract (Lot 2) to
VolkerHighways Crowley Limited.

5.2 VolkerHighways Crowley Limited was part of the VolkerWessels UK Group. In June
2009 the trade and assets of VolkerHighways Crowley Limited along with the two
other Highways maintenance companies in the Volker group have been consoclidated
into VolkerHighways Limited.

5.3 In order to further streamline and consolidate their operations VolkerHighways
Crowley Limited wish to novate the Haringey Highways and Street Lighting contracts
to VolkerHighways Limited.

6. Other options considered
6.1N/A

7. Summary

7 1 VolkerWessels UK Group historically had four separate entities involved in the UK
Highways Maintenance sector. These comprised the main business activitie
[...]
ation

121 Due to the confined nature of this request there is no need for consultation to take
place.

13. Service Financial Comments
13.1 N/A

14. Use of appendices /Tables and photographs
14.1 N/A

15. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
15.1 Refer to previous procurement award.

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 12

Please note - if a section of the report is not applicable for completion (i.e. there are no
appendices to attach) then please type "'not applicable”

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 13 Agenda ltem 7

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

[No.]

Cabinet Procurement Committee On 30" March 2010

Report Title: Update to Procurement Committee regarding contracting Options for
Adult Social Care (to agree the recommendations to move towards the preferred
style of contracting arrangements for adult social care)

Report of Mun Thong Phung the Director of Adult, Culture and Community
Services

Signed :

Contact Officer : Margaret Allen, Assistant Director, Safeguarding and Strategic
Services

Tel: 020 8489 3719

Email: Margaret.allen@haringey.gov.uk

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key

1. Purpose of the report

1.1 To update Cabinet Procurement Committee on the progress of adult social care
in developing a preferred contracting arrangement.

1.2 The government’s personalisation agenda is now almost two thirds the way
through the three year period given to local authorities (1%' April 2008 — 31°
March 2011) to begin transforming adult social care services. Members are
aware that the Department of Health has issued guidance to support the




Page 14

1.3

1.4

Transformation of Social Care. In October 2009, the DH issued ‘Progress
Measures for the delivery of Transforming Adult Social Care Services’,
introducing milestones that each local authority must achieve by April 2010,
October 2010 and April 2010. Further, the Care Quality Commission Service
Inspection in Adult Services in January 2009 was critical of the Directorate’s
continued commissioning and delivery of traditional pattern of services, noting
there was considerable work to do to transform this to meet the requirements of
the personalisation agenda.

In order to successfully deliver ‘personalised care’, Haringey like many other
local authorities are reviewing their community care contracting arrangements. In
delivering Adult Social Care (including services to carers), the role of the Council
will change, from a commissioner of services on behalf of residents, service
users and their carers to one of ensuring the development of the market to be
able to deliver services that service users and their carers will wish to purchase
using their individual budgets. This transformation is expected to reduce the
need for Haringey Council to maintain the current level of ‘block’ contracts.

Members are asked to consider the proposed contracting method and their
agreement is sought for Adult Services and Commissioning to proceed with a
developing a framework that allows for individual contracting arrangements, with
the implementation of an agreed framework..

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

. Introduction by Cabinet Member

The personalisation agenda represents a significant change for adult social care,
including how we work with informal carers. One of the key changes that is now
being considered is how the Council will be procuring, and contracting for services
in the future. This is being managed through the Transforming Social Care
Programme Board, chaired by the Cabinet member for Adult Social Care and
Well-being.

This report updates Members on progress to date in reviewing contracting options
to support the implementation of personal budgets offering more choice and
control to people who use services, and their carers.

The contracting methods proposed in this report will support the delivery of the
emerging personalisation agenda, which gives residents far greater control over
the resources used to provide care.

3.1.

. State link(s) with Council Plan
[...]
 including
the review of existing staff functions, documentation and further consultation
needed to deliver this option

4.3.A further report detailing the new framework and support functions will be
presented to the Cabinet Procurement Committee for endorsement and
agreement no later than November this year, with the intention of having the new
arrangements in place and fully operational by April 2011.

. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1. In December 2007 the Government in partnership with the NHS, Local
Authorities and other agencies concerned with delivering services to people




Page 16

whose circumstances make them vulnerable and those with long term conditions,
committed to the Concordat ‘Putting People First’. Further Statutory Guidance
issued by the Department of Health has defined this as Local Authorities being
able to offer every resident who needs social care their own individual (personal)
budget, which will encompass all Local Authority funding available to pay for the
services they need.

5.2.A requirement of the new approach and one which is a key emphasis of the
emerging Government guidance is the role of Local Authorities in ensuring that
there is a good range of good quality services available to local residents to
choose from. To achieve this there will be a need to review not only the way in
which the Council commissions services but also how services are contracted for
and monitored, to ensure they are meeting each individual resident’s specified
requirements and are able to meet those individualised requirements to a
standard that both the resident and Council expect.

5.3. There appears to be an emerging recognition amongst local authorities and in
Government that the purchasing power will shift from Council’s and it’s officers to
individual residents using an individual (personal) budget. There is a clear
recognition by the Government and agencies such as the Care Quality
Commission that Council’s will need to put appropriate and robust f
[...]
 Mulak, Head of Housing Needs &
Lettings)

Report Authorised by: Phil Harris, Assistant Director, Strategic Housing Services

Signed : E/“&VP\

ol 4 Wi 2010

Contact Officer. Gowan Turnbull, Mechanical Engineering Manager, Homes for
Haringey

Executive Member and Lead Officer: Cabinet Member for Housing Services with
the Director of Urban Environment

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key

1. Purpose of the report

To report upon the procurement exercise in relation to a contract to provide gas
safety and maintenance to properties in the Council’s Private Sector Leased and
Hostfels stock and recommend to the Committee the award of the contract to a
confracfor who has been successful following a competitive tender,

PSL HOSTEL GAS TENDER RPT-110210-v2.doc



Page 54

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)

2.1 This report is to renew the regular PSL Hostel Gas tender award in compliance
with gas regulations. The mandatory gas maintenance works will assure Haringey
Residents that their safety and well being remains a high priority for the Council,

3 State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1 To ensure that all properties occupied by Haringey Tenants have a Gas
Safety Certificate and are covered by a responsive breakdown contract.

4, Recommendations

4.1 That Members approve the award of the contract for Gas Safety Certification
and Responsive Maintenance in respect of the Private Sector Leased
Accommodation and Hostels to the contractor identified in Appendix A as
“Contractor A" for a term of 4 years with an option to extend for 2 further periods
of 1 year each.

4.2 That Members agree the extension of the existing short term contract covering
the PSL and Hostel stock fo the 15t May 2010 so that it terminates at the point the
new coniract begins. This will provide continuity of cover for gas safety operations
and breakdown cover.

5 Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1 The proposed new contract has been tendered in 
[...]
tentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Highways and Street Lighting Contracts - Novation of Contracts
	7 Contracting Options for Adult Social Care
	8 New Framework Agreement for Arboricultural Services
	9 Extension of Webcasting Contract - Local Democracy and Member Services
	10 Expansion of Coleridge Primary School from Two to Four Form Entry
	12 New Term Partnering Contract for Gas Servicing, Maintenance and Responsive Repairs to Private Sector Leased Properties and Hostels
	13 North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 - Phase NT16
	14 South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 - Phase ST15
	15 Framework Agreement for Minor Building Construction Works
	18 New Framework Agreement for Arboricultural Services
	19 Extension of Webcasting Contract - Local Democracy and Member Services
	20 Expansion of Coleridge Primary School from Two to Four Form Entry
	22 New Term Partnering Contract for Gas Servicing, Maintenance and Responsive Repairs to Private Sector Leased Properties and Hostels
	23 North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 - Phase NT16
	24 South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11- Phase ST15
	25 Framework Agreement for Minor Building Construction Works



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

Councillors *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and *Reith.  
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC82.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Kober. 
  

 
 

PROC83.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Bevan in relation to agenda item 13 – North Tottenham 
Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 Phase NT16 and agenda item 14 – 
South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme Phase ST15. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC84.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC85.
 

HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING CONTRACTS - NOVATION OF 
CONTRACTS (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
We noted that the Highways (Lot 1) contract and the Street Lighting (Lot 
2) contract had been awarded to Volker Highways Crowley Ltd. on 28 
April 2009. We also noted that in June 2009 the trade and assets of 
Volker Highways Crowley Ltd along with the two other highways 
maintenance companies in the Volker group had been consolidated into 
Volker Highways Ltd. and in order to streamline their operations Volker 
Highways Crowley Ltd wished to novate the two contracts to Volker 
Highways Ltd. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 11.03 and 
14.01 approval be granted to the novation of the Highways (Lot 1) 
and Street Lighting (Lot 2) contracts from Volker Highways 
Crowley Ltd. to Volker Highways Ltd.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC86.
 

CONTRACTING OPTIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE (Report of the 
Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services  - Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report provided an update on the progress of adult 
social care in developing a preferred contracting arrangement and that 
the Government’s personalisation agenda was now almost two thirds the 
way through the three year period given to local authorities to begin 
transforming adult social care services.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

 
We also noted that the Department of Health had issued guidance to 
support the Transformation of Social Care, introducing milestones that 
each local authority had to achieve by April 2010, October 2010 and 
April 2010.  Further, that the Care Quality Commission Service 
Inspection in Adult Services in January 2009 had been critical of the 
Council’s continued commissioning and delivery of traditional pattern of 
services, noting there was considerable work to do to transform this to 
meet the requirements of the personalisation agenda. 

 
We were informed that in order to successfully deliver ‘personalised 
care’, Haringey like many other local authorities were reviewing their 
community care contracting arrangements and  that in delivering Adult 
Social Care (including services to carers), the role of the Council would 
change, from a commissioner of services on behalf of residents, service 
users and their carers to one of ensuring the development of the market 
were able to deliver services that service users and their carers would 
wish to purchase using their individual budgets.  This transformation was 
expected to reduce the need for the Council to maintain the current level 
of ‘block’ contracts. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be granted in principle to the development of a 
framework arrangement, including the development of a 
personalised purchase agreement or contract and new support 
and quality monitoring functions that supported residents using an 
individual social care budget in making there own purchasing 
decisions.  

 
2. That the Head of Procurement and the Director of Adults, Culture 

and Community Services work on the required processes, 
including the review of existing staff functions, documentation and 
further consultation needed to deliver the framework arrangement 
outlined in 1 above.  

 
3. That a further report detailing the new framework and support 

functions be presented to the Committee for endorsement and 
agreement no later than November 2010, with the intention of 
having the new arrangements in place and fully operational by 
April 2011. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
HPr. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
HPr. 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
HPr. 

PROC87.
 

NEW FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR ARBORICULTURAL 
SERVICES (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to appoint four tree works 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

contractors to the new Framework Agreement for Arboricultural Services 
and that the four companies proposed for inclusion had been short-listed 
through an evaluation of tenders submitted.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the appointment of the following four contractors to 
the Framework Agreement for Arboricultural Services – 
 

• City Suburban Tree Surgeons 

• London Forestry 

• Ruskins Tree Surgery 

• Ward Arboriculture 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

 

PROC88.
 

EXTENSION OF WEBCASTING CONTRACT - LOCAL DEMOCRACY 
AND MEMBER SERVICES (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – 
People and Organisational Development - Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report advised that as part of the process to re-tender 
the contract for the provision of web-casting, an extension of the existing 
contract was being sought for a four month period of January 2011. The 
value of the procurement was likely to be above European Union (EU) 
thresholds and the process subject to EU timescales and the extension 
was necessary to allow for the procurement exercise to be fully 
completed. We also noted that there was to be a review of which Council 
meetings and events would be web cast in the next municipal year.  
 
We asked that officers use the extension now proposed to explore the 
relative advantages of both a 3 and a 4 year contract and to include 
reference to both this element and the review in the progress report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 
be granted to the extension of the Council’s existing web casting 
contract with UK Council Ltd. (trading as Public-i) for a further four 
months to January 2011 to ensure compliance with EU 
procurement rules and timescales.  

 
2. That a progress report on the re-tendering exercise for the 

provision of the Council’s web-casting facility be submitted before 
the summer recess 2010. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE 
(POD) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE 
(POD) 

PROC89.
 

EXPANSION OF COLERIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM TWO TO 
FOUR FORM ENTRY (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service - Agenda Item 10) 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to appoint a recommended 
contractor for the building contract of Coleridge Primary School 
Expansion Phase 3 following the invitation of competitive tenders from 
ten firms on the Council’s Framework Agreement.  
 
We also noted that whilst the equalities impact assessment to which 
reference was made in paragraph 7.10 had not been included in the 
report it had now been completed to the satisfaction of all relevant 
parties.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase 3 of the 
Coleridge Primary School Expansion to Jerram Falkus Ltd. on the 
terms and conditions set out in the appendix to the interleaved 
report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC90.
 

COMMISSIONING OF EXTERNAL LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S 
PROVISION (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
implement the proposed framework agreement as soon as possible in 
the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to award the following five 
Framework Agreements and to delegate to the Director of the Children 
and Young People’s Services the final letting of the Framework 
Agreements. 
 

• Fostering Care Services 

• Specialist Fostering Care Services – Black and Minority Ethnic 
Carers 

• Specialist Fostering Care Services – Carers for Children with 
Profound Disabilities  

• Specialist/Therapeutic Residential Care Services 

• Residential Family Assessment Services  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(b) 
approval be granted in principle to the establishment of 5 Frame 
work Agreements for the provision of Fostering and Specialist 
/Therapeutic Residential Care Services and Residential Family 
Assessment Services for Looked After Children on the lines set 
out in the interleaved report. 

 
2.  That authority to finalise the Framework Agreements be 

delegated to the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service. 

 
3. That the Framework Agreements be awarded for a period of four 

years.   
 

 
 
DCYPS 

 

PROC91.
 

NEW TERM PARTNERING CONTRACT FOR GAS SERVICING, 
MAINTENANCE AND RESPONSIVE REPAIRS TO PRIVATE SECTOR 
LEASED PROPERTIES AND HOSTELS (Report of the Director of 
Urban Environment - Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report informed us of the procurement exercise in 
relation to a contract to provide gas safety and maintenance to 
properties in the Council’s Private Sector Leased and Hostels stock and 
recommended the award of the contract following a competitive 
tendering process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 11.01(b) and 
11.03 approval be granted to the award of the contract for gas 
Safety Certification and Responsive maintenance in respect of the 
Private Sector Leased (PSL) Accommodation and hostels to 
Purdy Contract Ltd. for a term of 4 years with an option to extend 
for 2 further periods of 1 year each. 

 
2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 

be granted to an extension of the existing short term contract 
covering the PSL and Hostel stock to 1 May 2010 so that it 
terminates at the point that the new contract begins in order to 
provide continuity of cover for gas safety operations and 
breakdown cover. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC92.
 

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 
PHASE NT16 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 13) 
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being Chair of the London Housing Consortium. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to the award of a contract for a 
detailed programme of works, which related to various properties in the 
North Tottenham Area, known as NT16 within the delivery of the Decent 
Homes Programme which was scheduled to commence on 19 April 
2010.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase NT16 of the 
North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 to Lovell 
Partnerships. 

 
2. That the Agreed Maximum Price excluding fees as set out in the 

Appendix to the report be noted and that it was to be funded from 
the 2010/11 Decent Homes allocation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC93.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 
PHASE ST15 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 14) 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being Chair of the London Housing Consortium. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to the award of a contract for a 
detailed programme of works, which related to various properties in the 
South Tottenham Area, known as ST15 within the delivery of the Decent 
Homes Programme which was scheduled to commence on 12 April 
2010.   
 
Arising from consideration of paragraphs 7.5.2 and 7.5.3 of the report 
concern was expressed about the surface water drainage problem 
emanating from the walkways on Edgecot Grove and the resultant water 
penetration being experienced in a number of dwellings there. 
Confirmation having been sought and given that an investigation was 
being conducted and that these problems would be addressed by the 
Decent Homes Contractor and that this aspect of work would not be 
charged to the decent homes budget. We asked that this be closely 
monitored by officers and that a progress report be submitted to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

Committee to the Cabinet Member for Housing and to the Decent 
Homes Board.   
 
Reference was also made to the life cycle cost analysis for Pagin House 
which showed that the cost of converting the flat roof there to a pitched 
roof would be marginally less than that for a flat roof renewal and 
clarification was sought of whether such a conversion could be justified 
in this case.  In this regard we noted that the difference in the relative 
short term costs of conversion as opposed to renewal were more 
marked and we were reminded of the recommendation that further 
conversions of flat roofs to pitch roofs should not be agreed unless they 
were affordable immediately and did not jeopardise the future Decent 
Homes Programme. In the light of the recommendation in the officer’s 
report and also that of the Decent Homes Board we concluded that 
whilst, funds permitting, there might be opportunities to agree roof 
conversions as the Decent Homes Programme progressed the flat roof 
to Pagin House should be replaced with a ‘cut to falls’ flat roof as 
proposed unless savings could be identified or costs contained within the 
contract price.  
 
Having noted that no leaseholder consultation forms had been returned 
as a result of the consultation process we 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase ST15 of the 
North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 to Lovell 
Partnerships. 

 
2. That the Agreed Maximum Price excluding fees as set out in the 

Appendix to the report be noted and that it was to be funded from 
the 2010/11 Decent Homes allocation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC94.
 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR BUILDING 
CONSTRUCTION WORKS (Report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources - Agenda Item 15) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to award framework 
agreements for the provision of minor building construction works for 
buildings owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the framework agreements for minor building 
construction works to the following companies - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 

 

 
Up to £25,000 
Moyglen Construction Ltd 
Diamond Build plc 
Saltash Enterprises Limited 
Crispin & Borst Limited 
Thomas Sinden Construction Ltd 
Linbrook Services Ltd 
Rok Building Ltd 
Cuttle Construction Limited 

 
£ 25,000 - £125,000 
Moyglen Construction Ltd 
T&B (Contractors) Limited 
Saltash Enterprises Limited 
Lakehouse Contracts Ltd 
Diamond Build plc 
Thomas Sinden Construction Ltd 
Linbrook Services Ltd 
Neilcott Construction Ltd 

 
£125,000 - £250,000 
Moyglen Construction Ltd 
T&B (Contractors) Limited 
Quinn London Ltd 
Saltash Enterprises Limited 
Breyer Group Plc 
Lakehouse Contracts Ltd 
Diamond Build plc 
Thomas Sinden Construction Ltd 

 
2. That the framework agreements be awarded for a period of 2 

years with an option to extend for a further 2 years and with an 
estimated total value of £5 million per year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

 
 
The meeting ended at 19.05 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 
 


